Printed on: 13/03/2023 09:10:21

**Application No: Consultees Name:** Received: Comment: **Response:** 2022/5198/P 12/03/2023 10:33:38

OBJ

Sarah Wilson

Objection to Application 2022/5198/P 94 Mill Lane London NW6 1NF

#### Dear Mr Young

I write to object in the strongest possible terms to the change of use from retail to residential of this important corner building. A landmark in the area and a cornerstone of the high street.

The parade of shops this corner unit occupies is a significant part of the urban landscape, this prime corner building has been an active commercial business since it was first constructed well over a century ago. We have already seen the terrible results of a change of use of the hire shop on this parade. The design of which is inappropriate for a significant and historical parade of shops. A change of use I believe to be universally detested by the neighbourhood.

Street front residential development creates low quality homes and reduces vital local amenity. The change of use at 104 Mill Lane is a good example of an egregious use of a prime commercial premises, eroding assets of the community and its high street

The change of use of the hire shop was slipped through under a terrible change of planning law designed to help the economy during covid. This change in law was guickly recognised for the damage it was doing to the country's high streets, as such, article 4 was invoked to stop further erosion of community assets - our high streets. This surely informs us of the feelings towards such an application, not just by the local community but by neighbourhoods and planning officers nationwide.

In addition to which the proposed change of use at 94 Mill Lane from a prominent corner retail unit to residential use, breaks several policies in the Neighbourhood Plan which was adopted by LB Camden in 2015. Mill Lane is recognised as an important commercial centre serving local needs and this application contravenes the entirety of NDP Policy 14.

NDP Policy 14: Mill Lane Neighbourhood Centre Development (including changes of use) shall preserve or enhance the character of the Neighbourhood Centre and promote a diverse range of shops, businesses and economic activity. This shall be achieved, where appropriate by:

- i. Support for proposals to improve and restore the original character of shopfronts, including windows, signs and external fittings.
- ii. Proposals to convert ground floor retail/business space into residential use will not be supported.
- iii. Contributions to public realm improvements to improve the character of the Neighbourhood Centre, where applicable.

It also contravenes parts of Policy 2 – Design and Character (See Below).

In particular:

i. Conversion to residential will also destroy the architectural character of the entire parade as the shop front will be removed.

Printed on: 13/03/2023 09:10:21

#### Consultees Name: Received: Comment:

**Application No:** 

# Response:

ii. The design of the new frontage does not reflect the surrounding architecture. The open nature of the curved glass frontage is an architectural feature in the parade, blocking this for residential privacy will have a detrimental impact on the nature of access to Broomsleigh Street which has been straddled by two active and friendly neighbourhood businesses. The resulting external design looks entirely incongruous and unattractive.

The development will also result in the basement being a poor-quality living space.

This is a waste of a valuable resource in Mill Lane and an invitation to a future owner/tenant to break the law and use it for habitation.

Fortune Green and West Hampstead NDF Neighbourhood plan

POLICY 2: Design & Character All development shall be of a high quality of design, which complements and enhances the distinct local character and identity of Fortune Green and West Hampstead. This shall be achieved by:

- Development which positively interfaces with the street and streetscape in which it is located.
- ii. Development which maintains the positive contributions to character of existing buildings and structures.
- iii. Development which is human in scale, in order to maintain and create a positive relationship between buildings and street level activity.
- iv. Development which has regard to the form, function, structure and heritage of its context including the scale, mass, orientation, pattern and grain of surrounding buildings, streets and spaces.
- v. A presumption in favour of a colour palate which reflects, or is in harmony with, the materials of its context.
- vi. New buildings and extensions that respect and are sensitive to the height of existing buildings in their vicinity and setting. Tall buildings in the Growth Area will need to have regard to their impact on the setting of the two immediately adjacent conservation areas, in order to avoid any negative impact on them.
- vii. Extensions and infill development being in character and proportion with its context and setting, including the relationship to any adjoining properties.
- viii. The provision of associated high quality public realm.
- ix. Having regard to the impact on local views across the Area and the streetscapes within the Area
- x. Development which aims to fulfil the criteria set out in Building for Life 12

It is only since the current owner purchased the building known as 94 Mill Lane, or affectionately 'the glass

Printed on: 13/03/2023 09:10:21

# Application No: Consultees Name: Received: Comment:

# Response:

shop' that it has not been in use. Sadly, I am aware of several businesses that would have very much liked to lease this unit; a bakery, a dentist, a gallery to name but a few. However, signs in the window advertising the retail unit as being under refurbishment and available for occupation are entirely misleading. There have been several attempts to contact the owners using the WhatsApp number – it is never delivered – the number was never registered with Whatsapp. The emails go unanswered and the other phone number goes to a call centre – again unanswered. The gentleman employed to design the sign posting has admitted it was always a ruse and that there was never any intention to offer this prime unit for retail or commercial occupation. The previous owner has also made it clear that the intention was never to make the premises available for commercial use.

This feels like an attempt to steal a vital part of our neighbourhood landscape, a high street which has made big steps forward in improving in recent years as the community endeavours to 'shop local' and support local business. Local business is not just an essential part of community life but also a step forward for an environmentally secure future. Removing our high streets in this way will have permanent and everlasting damage on both. Residents will have to return to their cars to access both retail and service providers, contrary to every government policy.

I assume from the signs recently posted regarding the revision from Article 4, that would have previously been brought in to play to stop the loss of such a key commercial premise, that decisions on developmental changes like this will now revert to common sense and a change of use be refused due to inappropriate development and significant loss as a community asset.

The parade of shops is of historical architectural significance, and will put the commercial viability of the whole street in jeopardy by setting a precedent for the loss of commercial premises. These businesses provide a sense of connectivity for many residents who find themselves disconnected by the online world. Many older residents rely not just on the businesses themselves, but by the sense of community in the relationships they bring with them.

Allowing the commercial use of this prominent corner shop to be lost in exchange for poor quality housing, would not just be devastating to the community but a travesty of the use of planning law.

			_	Printed on: 13/03/2023 09:10:21
Application No:	<b>Consultees Name:</b>	Received:	Comment:	Response:
2022/5198/P	Sarah Wilson	12/03/2023 19:03:00	OBJNOT	In sections 4.10 to 4.15 of the planning statement to accompany 2022/5198/P the applicant is at pains to point out that there are several vacant shops in the street and therefore the loss of retail unit as confirmed in 4.9 is supposed to be acceptable. What the applicant does not point out is that these multiple premises have only become vacant during the pandemic. It is a well-known phenomenon that many businesses all over the country were forced to close during the pandemic. It is unreasonable to measure demand while the economy recovers from such an unprecedented event. If the council would like to check using business rates records, you will be able to verify that is it unusual for so many units to be empty at any given time. We believe that the high street should be given a reasonable chance to bounce back.  In 4.9 the applicant asserts that the unit has been vacant for a year during which it has been supposedly been
				¿continuously marketed¿, however we know of 4 separate parties who have tried to make enquiries to rent these premises. The WhatsApp number on the shop sign does not work, and emails go unanswered. If you are minded to approve the application please ask the applicant to provide evidence to back their claim of continuous marketing, and explain the lack of response to interested parties.
				The applicant has not employed an agent, nor taken out proper advertising only a made up sign in the shop window - hardly sufficient advertising. To say he has advertised for a year would be a long stretch of the term and I believe deceitful. You would have to know the premises to be aware of it and to have driven passed, stopped and read the poster only to discover the numbers and emails lead nowhere. How many people have tried to apply for a lease - we probably will never know.
2022/5198/P	Mrs Helen Hissey	12/03/2023 11:18:53	COMMNT	Hello, please investigate this new owner, I understand this is a fraudulent application that breaks the planning laws - I have emailed my objections to planning. Many thanks Helen Hissey, Mrs, Owner of ground floor flat 25 Broomsleigh Street, NW6 1QH
2022/5198/P	Mrs Helen Hissey	12/03/2023 11:18:50	COMMNT	Hello, please investigate this new owner, I understand this is a fraudulent application that breaks the planning laws - I have emailed my objections to planning. Many thanks Helen Hissey, Mrs, Owner of ground floor flat 25 Broomsleigh Street, NW6 1QH

			G	Printed on: 13/03/2023 09:10:21
Application No: 2022/5198/P	Consultees Name: John Gray	Received: 12/03/2023 23:18:58	Comment: OBJ	Response:  I am objecting to the proposal on the grounds that it will cause the unecessary removal of a commercial unit from Mill Lane and thereby reduce the local character of this useful and well-loved local amenity. The planning statement (para 4.12 - 4.14) identifes a total of 64 retail / commercial units on Mill Lane. In para 4.15 it claims 9 of these 64 units are currently vacant. If taken at face value, that would mean only 14% of the units are
				vacant - which considering the toll taken on the country's high streets by the Covid lockdowns, is actually rather good (and presumably likely to continue improving as the ecconomic difficulties ease). It seems a perverse argument to suggest there is no viable commercial future for the property when by its own admission, some 86% of the neighbouring ones still appear to be trading.
				Furthermore, para 4.9 in the planning statement claims the property has been continuously marketed for a year. I am informed that this is a misleading statement. It is my understanding that at least 4 separate parties have tried to make contact about renting the shop. The phone number goes to an answering service and messages are left unanswered. The WhatsApp number doesn't work and emails go unanswered too. I do not believe the applicant had any desire to rent the shop and has been deliberately keeping it vacant for a year in pursuit of a change of use.
				I believe this application should be rejected on the grounds that the applicant is making a misleading statement in claiming the property is vacant despite continuous marketing for a year.
2022/5198/P	dr eliahu napchan	13/03/2023 07:45:12	ОВЈ	The local population needs local shops on the main street.  Conversion of the shop to a residential dwelling will only detract from the area, and stop older people from shopping locally for their convenience.  As such, it will be sad to walk in the main street, and the shop(s) converted to residential dwellings will affect the charm and atmosphere of the local area.  Ideally, useful shops should be located in the main street of the area, making local shopping a possibility, reducing amount of travelling by car, and making for more pleasant living for all the local residents.